

No. 23-568

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERT BARTLETT, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

DR. MUHAMMAD BAASIRI AND

JAMMAL TRUST BANK SAL,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

C. Tab Turner
TURNER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
4705 Somers Avenue
North Little Rock, AR 72216

John M. Eubanks
MOTLEY RICE LLC
28 Bridgeside Blvd.
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464

Michael Radine
Counsel of Record
Gary M. Osen
Ari Ungar
Dina Gielchinsky
OSEN LLC
190 Moore Street
Suite 272
Hackensack, NJ 07601
(201) 265-6400
mradine@osenlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. The Second Circuit’s Remand of a Factual Determination Irrelevant to the Legal Question Is Not a Sound Basis to Deny Certiorari.	1
II. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Precedents.....	3
III. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split.	7
IV. The Decision Below Presents “an Important Question of Federal Law.”	10
V. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott v. Veasey</i> , 580 U.S. 1104, 137 S. Ct. 612 (2017).....	2
<i>Abrams v. Societe Nationale des Chemins de Fer Francais</i> , 389 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2004)	3
<i>Biton v. Palestinian Interim Self-Government Auth.</i> , 510 F. Supp. 2d 144 (D.D.C. 2007).....	10
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venez. v. Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 581 U.S. 170 (2017).....	5
<i>Callejo v. Bancomer, S.A.</i> , 764 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1985).....	10
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	1, 3
<i>European Cmty. v. RJR Nabisco, Inc.</i> , 764 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	4, 6
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-md-1775 (JG) (VVP), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107882 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 26, 2008).....	10
<i>In re Chase & Sanborn Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1988).....	7, 10
<i>Keene Corp. v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 200 (1993).....	3

<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	4
<i>Matton v. Brit. Airways Bd., Inc.</i> , No. 85-cv-1268, 1988 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11869 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 1988).....	8
<i>NFL v. Ninth Inning, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 56 (2020).....	2
<i>Oliver American Trading Co. v. United States of Mexico</i> , 264 U.S. 440 (1924).....	5
<i>Olympia Exp., Inc. v. Linee Aeree Italiane, S.P.A.</i> , 509 F.3d 347 (7th Cir. 2007)	7, 9, 11
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004).....	4
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	5
<i>TIG Ins. Co. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 967 F.3d 778 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Turkiye Halk Bankasi A.S. v. United States</i> , 598 U.S. 264, 143 S. Ct. 940 (2023)	6
<i>Wolf v. Banco Nacional de Mexico, S.A.</i> , 739 F.2d 1458 (9th Cir. 1984).....	10
<i>Wrotten v. New York</i> , 560 U.S. 959, 130 S. Ct. 2520 (2010).....	2
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1332	6
28 U.S.C. § 1603	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1604	5

28 U.S.C. § 1605	5
28 U.S.C. § 1605A.....	11
